From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



WARNING

L.

2.
3.

l.

2.
3.

Zol| &% FHEE N 2% A A FY ¢ B AE BT HAH +
Ao sl FEe| dF FF Aol 2 FFo2u Fo] 75
£ Az Part Booke g AZEeng gde A8 #71gch
ALA ol 2 glo] Atgo]l WA & = dFud

e

The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separtately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.

Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




CONTENTS
5 I\

Machine Body & Thread T'ension Adjusting Mechanism
QIE!N QU AIEIR] TEE DT ervereerererreiesiresesiesessissssssessssessssesessessssesesssssesbesssaessebesssesenes

Upper Shaft, Needle Bar, Thread Take-Up, Synchronizer Mechanism
AES/HISTH/ A RII1/ AT LIOIKS DI coorveeererreererernnmreseseissnsssssssssessssasossesssssassrsssssenns

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
NIEEE D BEE DT -oeverrerererererimrerereisisiresssessssssssssesesesssssssesessssssssssesessssasssssssssesessesesesas

Feed Mechanism

OIS BEH crvvereerserresssireiisss ettt b bbb bbb

Press Bar & Tension Release Mechanism

SEI R A EZTD] B e e st ssr s

Thread Trinuner Mechanism

ABB] BEJ - eveerereenemeeneenieesencentaeeseataeessssentasaseaeseeossets et ss e taeeat e tonaatassetacseeasseesssesasastesans

Reverse Button Mechanism

QIED HHEE DU cvereveeerineemrresniesesisesssnesesessesisessasesseesseasseessessssessessssesssessssssssesssessesssnsssneses

Thread Wiper Mechanism
QLOITH BEHE oovereemmmimniimtiemiieiiittieeereiiineotiistiasetsteatenentensesestanssssrssssssassrsssssansassssssnnaranares

Lubrication

Accessories

QUMIAB] BETcerveerriviminimtistc et s b s bbb e

Program Unit Box & Automatic Presser Foot Lifter
T2 SLIE BlA QU KT PEB BRI BH - rreeeerrererrrerenrenereeesessssseenesesssssesesnans

Re==TOMMNnITADID

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change in Design Without Prior Notice.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX

Parts No. Namo of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Pago|Rof.No. Parts No. | Name of Parts  |Page|Rof.No.

- Needle 9 [B-42 18=021A=5607 |Ball doint(1.eftl 35 |K-15 CFA-K F000201 [Shaft 17 [D-8a
- Needle G [5-43 18-0231-6G07 |Rubber Warher 7 |K-31 CFA-KJOOY100 [Feed Regulator Dial Sheft | 17 [D-88
- Nail a -7 18-029C-5G07 |Guide Bushing For Cable | 37 |K-30 CGA-GADBO200|Needle Piate 7 |-
- Needle 3 |19 16-1078-9000 |Auto Knee Liftes Solenowt Cose | 30 |K-5 COA-GANBOZINNeedle Plate A fe-12
- Needle 4 -2 {H-1098-9000 tFizing Mote For Strohe | 36 IK-10 CGA-GABG200Ncedle Piate 7 1A
- Sunft(13) For Solenoid | 35 |K-8 20-016C-6100 {Suckes For Auto Kaee Limg SoL | 35 [K-22 CGA-GAND20G0Needle Plate 31 |9-13
- Shaft{A) For Solenoid | 35 [K-9 25-004A=3200 |Middle Connecting Bas(Specnd) | 35 |K-17 CGA-GAUBI200[Needle Mate {AL-Type) | 7 [A-3)
- Connector Pin 35 |K-27 25-004A-5607 [Middle Connecting Bar(KN-30-1)| 35 {K-18 CGA-GAN3200 [Needle Mate(AL-Type){ 31 [|d-14
01-0351-1230  {Machine Number Plate | 7 |A-29 25-006~3200 (Knee Lifting Shafu 35 |K-21 COA-GBOMGOL [Feed Dog 13 {D-16
Inl-lliﬂl\\'-lﬂll Spoing Wasker Fer PIU Box Buchar { 35 [K-24 30-001M-§ES55 |Serew For P/U Box 35 |K-1-4 CGA-GBOOIS00 [Feed Dog 13 |D-17
lOl-lJHC-HUl Screw H (R-1 13-101A-1600 |inee Lifting Ass'y 43 L34 CGA-GCHTOY [Hinged Foot Complete | 19 [E-10
|(l'-.'()2.‘HSW-!i]l5 Fixing Spring Washer 37 |K-55 44-1205-1230  |Serew{11/647n=40) 29 [1-1-14 CHK-DAG0700fRotary Hook Assy n jc-21
|03-nms-s MG [fuueg boh for Poda Yogm & Fla Bew | 37 | K50 60-101A-2350 |bdt Cerer oy yiudr Fie Doy ) | 30 [J-25 CHE-HA000900|Rotary Hook Ass'y 1102
|0G-UO(ND-SE55 Pedal Unit Assembly 37 |K-62 I.‘II-OOIA-3701 Belt Cover(B) 37 |K-57 CHE-1BODOGH)Bobbin (A1) 11 {626
[0(3-(]01\\1-5[555 Screw For Pedal Base | 37 |K-G6 I!'I-UOAIC-IZJU Cloth Guide 3|J-22 CUR-HBOMGO0 | Bolihin 31 [d-18
[(m-mno-s;-:ss Pedal P.C.B Ass'y 37 |K-51 I.‘)I-ODIC-S:\SJ Belt Guide 37 |K-58 CHRE-HCO0700|Bohbin Case Ass'y 1 |c-27
{07-0275-3701 [Saew For Belt Covarl} | 37 [K-61 161-027K-3000_[Screw For C-9 Bracket| &5 |K-7 CHE-H H0o01480}Hook Retainer 1§ jC-28
I(IK-(HAIC-ZH’UI ITube(C) 7 |K-29 |en-ozos-muo Serew For P/l Box i |K-3 CLB-BB01716{0il Pump Brocket 29 [1-1-17
09-0315-3701  [Screw For Belt Guide | 37 |K-59 Im-uzsrs-lmm Serew For P/U BoxéSpecial) [ 35 |K-1 CLB-BG002100[Magnet Holder 24 |i-1-13
10-010M=AT10{Fining Nut 7 {K-54 ISOI-()."()S-IU(N) Seeew For P/U Box Bracket | 35 [K-23 CLB-BGH02200{Holder 29 -0
10-016A-SC53 |Spring Housing 37 |K-13 91-101A-SAN3 |Belt Cover(A) 37 |K-60 CLB-BG(02300 |Retainer Plate Por Oil Wick | 13 |D-10
10-018G-SCAH3 |Tension Spring For Pedal | 37 |K-36 AAB-SMO0K30) |Ann, Bed Assembly 5 |A-) CLB-BHUO003M0 |Retainer For Oil Tube | 19 [E~4
10-019G-SC3 [Prsiure Sprmg For Prosser Fout 7 IK-36 AFA-PSU60100 |Dial Shaft Locker A'ssy { 17 [D-95 CLB-BJO00400{0il Shicid 29 -4
10-020G-SCH3 sz Spret For Tond Tromn | 37 | K07 AGA-PS002200 |Hinged Foot Complete | 19 |E-11 CLB-BRO0M00|Enpeller 28 |1-1-6
10-62)8-5C53 [Prom (ot Sawo T2 o) oy | 37 | K-8 ALB-PS002200]0il Pump Ass’y 2 |- CLB-CNODO200 |Piston 2 \i-1-7
10-024P-SC53 [Spring GuidelA) 7 |K-38 AL B-PS002300|Main Shaft 0il Pipe A’y [ 20 |1-6 CLB-FZ000100 |Rubber Flange 13 |D-7
10-024W-8C53 IPmlkI Wask> Fer Pedsl Sholt | 37 (K-l AMB-PS001400|Slide Plate Ass'y A-32 CLB-1C000200|0il Pump Body 29 |i-1-1
10-025P-8C53 |Spring Guide(B) 37 |K-40 ARB-PS000700{ Reverse Button Ass'v 26 |G-1 CLB-1F002200|Lower Shaft Qil Pipe 29 |-
10-026A-8C53 (Pedal Maguet & Film Rase | 37 |K-43 AS-000042-00 | Wire Rope 2 [E-46-1 CLB-JGO003B0{0H Return Tube 29 H-T
10-027C-8C54 [Pedal Mngnet 37 (K-44 AS-000042-00 |Cable 21 |E-16-2 CLB-JG000300/0il Return Tube 31 [3-26
10-028S-SC53 [Screw For Pednal P.CB | 37 |K-53 AS-000197-00 |Bobbin Winder Ass'y | 33 |J-27 CLB~JJ001200 Ol Gouge Window 7 {a-22
10-020P-SC53 ISmppnIA) >or Pressure Spring [ 37 |K-45 AS-016315-01 |Take-Up Lever Cemplete { 9 [B-29 CLB-JL001600{Felt 9 |B-3
10-030P-8C53 |Swpyn(8) ot “resue Sprog | 37 {K-d6 AS-016316-01 | Take-Up Lever Complete] 9 |B-28 CLB-JL002400[Felt i oje-2
10-031S-SCA3 [Screw For Spring tousing | 37 |K-47 ATA-PS001201|Supplementary Tension Aw'y | 5 |A-17 CLB-JM000400|OH# Pump Cap 29 {1-1-12
10-031\W-8C53 |Parallel Washer 37 {K-48 ATA-PS001303| Terxon Adpstag gy Ay | 5 JA-H CLB-JP000301|N.pple For O Retarn Pipe | 20 |1-1-4
10-107A-5C53 [Pedal Control Leverldss'y) | 37 [K-34 AT1{-PS000200[Thread Tenston Release Phte | 19 [E-26 CLB-JP000601 |Nipple For Lower Skaft | 29 [I-1-5
11-011A-8F53 |Pedal Base 37 {K-32 AT R-PS000300{ Tension Release Coble | 21 |E-46 CLB-JP002500/0H Pan Nipple 3 |-32
11-012C-3701  [Budmg F 2 Pod Conterd Loy Shalt | 37 |K-48 BD-000255-03 |1P/U PCB Ass'y 35 [K-1-5 CLHB-LB000100]|0i) PPump Coaver 29 1-1-1
11-015A~2700 |Wiper Solenoid Assembly | 27 JH-15 CA-000479-00 [P/U Connector Cable(SE-0I3}| 35 {K-1-3 CLF-CAO000°00 [Feed Connecting Link(A) | 13 |D-25
11-020A-2500 |Magnetic Holder 9 |B-45-1 CAB-AA004600]Arm 5 |A-1-1 CLF-CA000300{Feed Connecting L.nk(B) | 13 |D-26
11-0218-2500 [Serew For Megoetie Holder §| 9 |B-45-3 CAR-AB003904 | Bed Y ojA-2 CLF-CB000700 {Fecd Rocker 13 ID-8
11-022W-2500 I\Vashn For Magretic Hoider | 9 [B-45-2 CAB-AB003308 [ Bed 5 [A-1-2 CL¥-CB000800{Cran-{ Rear) 13 |b-21
12-004A-2700 |Rc\-erse Selecion Switch | 26 |{G-19 CAC-JBUO0D10U|Oil Tank a3 CLF-CD0U0400 [Shdng Block and Shaft | 13 |D-20
12-0065-2700 |Support Screw € |G-9 CAC-MAUOOSOO'Scwing Machine Cover | 31 |J-8 CLF-CRU00300(Feed Bar 13 |D-12
12~009B-SE55 {Conncclor for Pedal 37 [K-52 CAC-MAOOOSDUISewing Machine Cover | 33 |J-42 CLF-KFO0U0100fFeed Lifting Shaft 13 |D-36
12-009C-2700 |Reverse Button Switch | 26 |G-16 CAC-MD0U9300] 0il 3 [4-2 CLF-KF000204|Feed Roker Shafi 13 [D-1
12-009C-2700 [Resecre Selecten Swuch Aw'y [ 26 [G-21 CAC-MGU00306{0il Pan Gasket 3 929 CLP-KHG( Nu6 |Feed Bar Shaft 13 |D-13

2-015M-2350 |Cable Far Acty Kom Loy Sderad | 35 | K-26 CAC-MHO00I00} Accessory Box 31 |d-1 CLS-K C002600{).ower Shaft 1" -1

2-016M-2350 |Earth Line 7 {A-50 CFA-BB0130f |Stopper 17 {D-108 CMB-BB004500[Bed Leg Right 7 |A-38
12-104A-2700 [Reverte Seleciien Switeh Ass'y | 26 |G-22 CFA-BMOU0100] Dial Shafl Stopper 17 {D-95-1 CMB-BJ0u240¢|Gauge Pinte 7o|A52
13-0000-SE55 [Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) | 4 [B-45-4 CFA-BN0G0100| Dial Shaft Holder 17 |D-95-1 CMB-FC005800 |Gasket 7 A2l
13-2000-SK55 [Synchronizer Ass'y 9 |B-45 CFA-BNOO0200| Dial Shoft Holder Body | 17 |D-95-2 CMB-FCHS900 | Gasket 5 (A-3
17-016B~3000 [Pl For Aot Ko Lty 3emad | 35 |K-28 CFA-CAU00308|Feed Reguiater Link 13 |D-2 CMB-HK 000500 Thread Guide For Arm| 5 [A-11
18-011B-5607  [Sclenoid Shaf Connecting Rod | 30 [K-12 CFA-CBOOU330|Feed Regulator Arm 17 |D-96 CMB-HKO061900{Thread Guide Left 3 |A-6
18-0158-5607 |Nut(L) 3 |K-20 CFA-CLO00200| Roller 17 |D-98 CMB-HK002000[Guide Bar For Thread | 7 [A-19
18-0165-5607 |Nut(R ) 35 [K-19 CFA-CMO00300] Dial Shaft Stopper Handle | 17 [D-895-4 CMB-LA018000{Cover For Take Up lever | 5 [A-9
18-016S-5607 [Nut 35 [K-23 CFA-CMO01300|Reverse Feed Control Lever | 17 {D-105 CMB-LAOIB100{Tap Cover 7 (A0
18-018B-5607  [Middle Comectng BulKM-28) | 35 {K-1G CFA-CQU01160|Feed Requlatmg Dak-fnsent Type | 17 |D-92 CNB-LAUISZ00|Face Plate 5 |A-2
18-018B-9000 |Axs Kate Lty Solmed Corer | 35 |K-6 CFA-CQUO1300 | Feed Regulstng Daakhesert Type | 17 [D-93 CMB-LAU19300[Belt Cover(B)} N {3-25-2
18-0195-5607 |Nut 35 |K-13 CFA-DF008010) |Feed Regulating 17 {D-8& CMB-LAO19600|Belt Cover(A) 3 -25-1
18-020A-5607 {Ball Joint(Right) 3 |K-14 CFA-KFuu0100 [Shaft 17 |D-102 CMB‘LAOIQTUUchIt Cover(C) 3 |{J25-3

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




INDEX

Parts No. Namo of Parts  |Paga|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page| Ref.No. Parts No. ] Namo of Parts  |Page{Ref.No.
CMRB-LAGIIB00|Relt Cover{D) 3 |J-25-4 CTT-BH0u0I0 |Bobbin Preaser Bar 25 [F-I8 64 Serew(1/47n = 40) 15 |D-6%
CMB-1R008000|Cable Cover T |A-12 CTT-B11000600| Lever 2 |F-a4 =70 Stopper C-Ring 15 |D-70
CMB-1L1D003200|Model Mark 7 |A-27 CTT-BJI00) 100 |Thread Detachable Plate | 23 |F-5 D-71 Crank Rod Complete 15 |b-N
CMHB-LDA0SH Model Mark 7 |A-28 CTT-BNH0500|Spring Guide 23 |F-26 n-72 Feed Cam{C) 15 |n-72
CNB-CDO201 Slidtng Block 9 {B-3i CTT-CAU0IT00 {Cannccting Link 23 P-4 n-73 iﬂcmw(lll"nlﬂl) 15 D-73
CNB-NKM21|Thread Guide 9 |B-40 CTT-CM062500] Thread Trimmer Lever | 23 |F-18 D-74 l(,'cnmu'ng Rad For Feol Regulitzr | 15 |D-T4
CNB-1K002200]Theead Guide “A™ 9 |B-39 CT’I‘-CM(I(I:HI()()IClulch Lever 25 |F-41 D-75 |B/’l‘ Spring older 15 |o-7%
CNB=-KAN2600{Needle Bar 9 IB-M CTT-CMO003100(Stopper Lever 23 |F-8 D-76 lScru\\’(!}/'M-n =40) 15 [D-76
CNB-KADD2700|Needle Bar 9 |B-1 CTT-DF000501 |Reversal Cam 23 |F-20 D-77 |Revcnc Feed Spring 15 [D-77
CPB-BFUN300 {1 1older 19 [E-13 CTT-FDO00I00|Stopper Rubber 2 |F-5% n-78 Illuldu For Reverse Feed Spring | 15 |D-78
CPB-BHO00600 {Sefety Guide A CTT-FD 000300 Cushion Rubler (A) 25 IF-39 -79 E-Ring 15 [b-79
CPB-CMU0300{Presser Bar Lilter Lever | 19 |E-17 C'T'T-FZ000100 | Cushion Rubber 25 [F-10 13-B0 Feed Adjusting Shaft 15 [D-E0
CPB-DF000700|Cam Shaft 19 |E-19 OTT-KF000700| Thread Trimmer Sheft | 23 |F-23 D BS~D A0G3400 [Needle Bar Vpper Bushing | 9 |B-30
CPB-11K000101 [Thread Gulde For Frame | 19 |E-14 CTT-NAOOOGOD| Rotary Mes 2 |F-7 D BS-D AO03700 |Vertieal Skaft Uppes Bushing | 11 |C-16
CPB=-KBOO0100{Presser Bur 19 |E-1 C'TT-NADDIOOD [Rotary Mes 23 |F-8 D BS=-D AGO380) [Upright Shaft Lower Uusking | 11 |C-18
CPH-KCOm300{Presser Regulator Rar 19 (E-& CPT'T-NBO00SO0 | Fixed Mes 13 (-4 DRs-D Alll)»ll()()ll.ower Shaft Rear Bushing | 11 |C-11
CPM-BHOG0400|Connecting Rod 21 |E-33 CTT-NB#HOIO] [Fixed Mes 23 {F-1 D BS-D A4#67660 [Bushing(Front) 13 (D=2
CPM=-CAB0I 74 |Knee Lifting Link 21 |E-36 CUR-KC000100|Upright Shaft 1 |Cc-15 D BS-D AO0GRO0 |Rear Bushing 13 |D-6
CPM-CM002300fKnee Lifter Plote 19 |E-2 CUS-CHOO0)01 |Adpusting Vaive For Lubrication { 9 |B-0 D BS-D A06800 [Rear Bushing 13 |D~40
CPM~CR000901|Knee Lifting Rod 21 |E-43 CUS-DA002604 | Counterweight 9 |B-23 1) BS-D AG7100 |Front Rushing 13 |D-37
CRB-BJ604s00|Pushing Plate 26 |G-17 CUS-D A002700 [Counterweight 4 |B-24 D BS-DAGIS200 |Bushing 19 |E-2
CRB-BR(00300{Reverse Selection Buttan | 26 |G- ClS-FA000100 |Rubber 9 |B-2 D BS-D A26000 |Bushing 2% |F-24
CRB-FDoou200{iasedsted RudbalB) For Switch | 26 |G-13 CUS-KC002601 | Main Shaft 9 |B-1 D BS-D AG24900 [Nevdle Bar Lower Bushing [ @ [B-38
CRB-FD 000300 |Inslated Rubber (1) For Switch | 26 {G-14 CWP-BAGIOIOO{Crank Rotaty Requlstor Pate [ 27 [H-1) D BS-D AG25800 [Main Shaft Ceater Bushing| 9 [B-11
CKB-KC000200]Shaft 26 |G-7 CWP-BBO01500{Solenoid Bracket 27 [H-17 D BS-D A025900 [Lower Shalt Bushing(Front) | 11 [C~d
CRB-LA000100]|Cover 26 |G-15 CWP-BFO00500|Holder 27 |H-+ D BS-D BO1110] [Main Shalt Rear Bushing | 9 |B-17
CRB-LC000400|Butten Cose 26 {G-12 CWP-BHO0) 100 Wiper 27 |H-1 D BS-DBU07600 [Main Szaft Front Bushing[ 9 [B-9
CST-DBB002500[Hend Hinge 3 -7 CWP-BH001100| Wiper 33 [1-43 D BS-D B007700 |Lower Shaft Bushing{Center) { 11 |C-8
CST-BROO2000{Knee Lifting Controller{ 33 [J-47 CWP-1BJ001400 [Crank Rotary Plate 27 |H-8 1} BS-D 1008100 {Guide 3ushing 26 1G4
CST-BJO0040N |Knee Lifter Pad Ixsert Plate | 33 [J-34-3 CWP-CA001900(Connecting Rod 27 (-l DCL-AA000100{Main Shaft Collar 9 |B-13
CST-CAOOOZ‘OOIHoIdcr 13 |31 CWP-CBOBB0O0 |Wiper Crank 27 |H-6 DCL-AA0D01500 [Collar{ B} 11 {C-9
CST-CBO00030B(Knte Lifter Ar Joint Complete | 33 [J-34-6 CWP-KF000100|Wiper Rotary Shaft 27 |H-2 DCL-AA00I500 |Collar For Impeller Shaft | 29 |I-1-15
CST-CR008100|{Head Support Pale 31 [J-21 CWP-1LAMN0N0 | Cover 27 |H-22 D CL-AANN260D [Coilar 20 |14
CST-CRO00500(Knee Base Rubber 3 |15 D-4) Serew(15/64"n=28) 15 |D-41 DCL-AAQ02800 [Collar 17 [D-&l
CST-FB000200[Packing 3 -3 D-42 Feed Lifting Belt Arm | 15 [D-42 D CL-A4008200 |Collar 21 |E-52
CST-FD001100|Head Sapport Subber "A” | 31 [|J-5 D-43 Screw (3/167n = 28) 15 (D-43 D CL-BB002500 |Collar 25 |F-30
CST-FD001200|Head Sapport Rubber “B™ | 31 [J-4 D-44 Serew (3/16"n=32) 15 |D-44 D GR-AAD0300) [Thread Trimmer Gear Asuembiv | 23 [F-21
CST«FF000400(Rubker Cushion Zor Minge | 31 |J-6 D-45 Itear Crank 15 (D-45 DGR-AAG03101 [Thiead Trimmer Gear “B"| 25 |F-35
CST-FZ000100|Knee Lifter Pad 33 [J-34-2 D-i6 Rear Crank 15 |D-46 D GR-AD000100|Main Shaft Gear 9 |B-15
CST-JA000800 |0l Pan 33 |J-28 D-47 Setew(3/16™n =28) 15 |D-47 DGR-AD000200 |Upright Shaft Lipper Gear | 11 {C-20
CST-4A002500{0i1 Pan B [I-52 D-48 Hinge Pin 15 {b-48 DGR-ADG00300[Upright Sheft Lower Gear| 11 }C-22
CST-K C001200|Shaft B [J-34-8 D-49 Serew (11/647n = 40) 15 {D-40 D GR-AD000408|Lower Shaft Gear 11 jc-13
CST-K C0U1300(Knee Lifter Shaft 33 [J-341) D-50 Oil Wick 15 [D-50 DPK-CA000100 [Rebber Plug 7 [A-26
CS'T-MF000100] Thread Stud Ass'y 3 |41 D-51 Holder For Oil Wick 15 (D-51 D PK-CBU00200 |Rubber Plug 5 [A-S
CST-MFU00100[Thread Stud Ass'y 33 |d-51 D-52 Reverse Feed Solensid Ass’y | 15 [D-32 DPK-CBU00200 |Robber Plug(Large) 7 |A-25
CTA-BAC00200|Tension Barrei 5 [A-14-1 D-53 Sted Serew For Comnecting Rod | 15 {D-53 D PK-CB000200{Rubber Plug 7 |A-51
CTA-BJOUO) 04 [Tension Release Wazher | 5 |A-14-7 D-54 Bracist For Reverse Food Schenoid { 15 [D-B4 DPK-CBuG4|Rubber Cop 9 [B-#4
CTA-HKUB0208|Guide Plate 5 {A-17-1 D-55 Screw( M5 x1).8) 15 |D-55 D PK-CBO0090N Face Plate Rubber CaplL) | 5 [A-4
CTA-HL000100|Tension Disk 5 [A-14-6 D-456 Spring Washer For Bracket | 15 {D-i6 DPK-CBO02500{Rubber Cap 13 |D-4
CTA-HIL#00300 | Tension Disk 5 |A-17-3 D-57 Serew (M6) 15 |57 D PK-CB002500{Rubber Cap 13 |D-36
CTA-HMO00306{Tension Stud 5 [A-14-4 D-58 Reverse Feed Soleroid Crank | 15 |D-58 D PK-CB002900{Robber Plug{Small) 7 (A-M
C'FA-HMOB0G01 [Sheft 5 |A-17-2 D-59 Stud Screw For Selenord Crank [ 15 |D-59 DPK-CCO01000]Rubber Plug For Cable | 7 |A-31
CTR-BB0 100 [Stopper 19 IE-% D-6o Hage Nut For Conpectig R:df 15 |D-68 DPK-CZ000260 [Ratchet 5 |A-14-9
CTR-BQUOOZU{)Ihpr For Thresd Relesse Lever | 21 |E-54 D-61 Reverse Soleoond Conneeting Rod | 15 1D -61 DPK-CZ000200|Packing 5 |A-15
CTR-CMO001200|0pentey Lever For Tawod Rebsee | 21 |E-50 D-62 Tube 15 |{D-62 DPK-CZ2000600[Rubber Cap 19 |E-3
CTR-CM001300|Cam Driving Lever 21 |E-S1 D~63 Plug 15 {D-63 D PK-CZ000800|0i) Protection Rubber | 9 [B-30
CTR-K COe0300 [Shaf 19 |E-22 D-564 Hinge Pin For Conerting Rod | 15 [D-64 DPK-DC000300[|Cap A -
CTT-BB062900 [Stopper 25 |F-36 D-65 Feed Rocker Shat Comoeetizg Rod | 15 |D-65 DPL-AAGR0201 {Pulley 9 (B-20
CTT-BB00310¢ Solenoid Base 25 (F-42 D-66 Serew(11/64"n = 40) 13 1D-66 DPN-AAB00100 PinlA ) i3 |D-23
CTT~BPo00200|Holder 25 |F-50 D-67 Feed Cam(A) 13 |D-67 D PN-AA0B3800 [Tension Release Pin 5 |A-14-2
CTT-BF001700[Holder 23 {F-12 D-68 Feed Com(B) 15 |D-68 DPN-AA003800 [Pin(B) 13 [D-27

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  [Page| Ref.No. Parts No. | Name of Parts [Page|Ref.No.
D PN=-AAO04000|Pin{(C ) 13 |32 DSEC-BF4000]Serew{3/16™n = 32) n |c-7 DSC-IIA()UDIUUISNPW(Q/IG'n =20} 1 |E-8
DIPN=-AA004100| U linge 1in 13 |D-34 1SC-BFUODG100[Screw( MR X 1,25) 33 W DSC-1IR0G2500|Screw For Belt Cover a1 [9-25-8
Ill'N-AAOHI(NJlI)inI Pin 17 |D-90 1SC-BFO06200]Screw(1/8"n = 40) 23 |F1 NSC-HCUUUIG |i3ed Leg Front T A
DI'N-AAOL4 206 Hinge in 20 |19 DEC-BRO0GI00[Screw{11/647n = 41} 1 jD- DSC-NCH00400)ed Leg Hear 23 k=52
DPN=-AAOI500[Tension Recase Pin 6 [A-13 DSC-RFOUT060]Set Screw 1 C-3 DSC-NDENGOD |Adjusting Serew 17 |-
DPN-AD 009200 |Collar Shaft 25 |F-31 DSC-BF00T400{ 1" Serew 91019 DSC-11Z001106 |Connecting Bolt 21 |E-a7
D EN-BCO0L0M0|Hinge 1in(A) 13 |D-31 DSC-BFO07700{Screw( 1/87n = 44) 13 |b-1 DSD-AACG3200 [Timmer Solenotd Assembly | 25 |F-41
DPN-BCHH Lot Hinge Vin(B) 13 {D-29 DSC-HGO00200 |Screw(5/16™n = 28) 8 |y DSN-3 A6 00 Nut 7 JA-19-1
D PN-BGCO3900|Pin 17 [n-97 DSC-BINGO200(Serew (11/647n = 40) 3 (J75-7 DSN-ANDOMUN N {15/647n = 28) 33 |-
DPSP-AA010800 |Presser Regulation Spring | 19 [E-7 DSC-BI0N300] Serew{11/64™n = 40) 19 |E-18 DSN-AANOIGOO [Nut(3/167n = 32) 21 [E-39
DSC-AAOU0300 [Screw(15/64"n = 28) 33 [J-38 DSC-BIONI0| Screw(9/647n = 40) FAUN | I I DSN-AAG0UGH0 [Nut(3/167n = 42) 2 |E-45
DSC-AA0GL000 [Serew(3/16"n = 28) 13 1b-22 B EC-BJIOBOS00Y Serew( 1 1/64™n = 40} 5 jAR DEN-AA000900 {Nat{11/64™n = 40} 17 [D-112
DSC-AR001300 [Screw 5o |A-1-4 1 SC-BJ001400Screw(9/647n = 40) 19 {E-16 DSN-AA00L900 [Nut{11/647n = 40) 23 |F-16
DSC-AN002700 |Set Screw 33 [J-34-5 DSC-BJ002400|Screw(4/16™n = 32) 17 |D-107 DSN=-AAOOI700|Nut{1/87n = {0) 23 |F-4
DSC-AANDI000 [Screw(3/167n = 132) 25 |F-37 DSC-BJo0aso0|Screw(11/64°n = 40) 7 |A-43 DSN-AAG0H00|Nut{A) 21 |E~48
DBSC-ANE3200 (Screw S [A-1-3 DEC-BIOEIS00|Screw{11/64 n =40} 17 [D-ts DSN-VADEINN INut 2 16-3
DSC-AAND3I00[Screw(9/647n = 40) 21 |E-32 DSC-BJ003500{Screw{ 11/647n = 40) 23 {F-6 DSN-AADUISU {Nut 24 |G-10
DSC-ACOUZ200 [Serew( 1/1°n=40) 2% |F-33 DSC-BJOUS700]|Screw{M2 X 0.4} 20 |G-z DSN-CCO00100 |Presser Adjusting Nut 19 [E-%
DSC-AZ000300 |Screw 5 [A-1-5 DSC-BJOvSEN0|Screw(1/87n=44) 26 |G-18 DSN-CDuO0L|Cap 5 |A-M-10
DSC-B V000100 [Serew(9/647n = 40) 5 A7 DSC-BJs900(Screw For Tap Cover 7 {A-23 DSN-CDOOOSOHINut 7 1A-17-5
DSC-BANOBING |Screw(9/647n = 40) 5 |A-12 DSC-CAONGI G0 |Screw( 15/647n = 28) 5 |a-16 DSP-AAMNGOU |Spring 1 |C-6
DSC-BANONG0|Screw(4/61™n = 10) 27 {H-23 DSC-CADB0100|Screw(15/617n=28) 9 |B-18 DSP-AA002700 {Piston Spring 29 {1-1-8
DSC-BAO00200 [Screw(9/647n = 40) 19 |E-12 DSC-CANN0100(Screw(15/347n = 28) I |C-5 DSP-AA00ZR00 |Feed Regulator Dial Spring | 17 |D-91
DSC-BA(IMZ!(]OISucw( 11/64"n = 40} 29 |12 DSC-CA000160|Screw(15/647n=28) 13 ID-% DSP-AAGOL200 [Spring 17 1D-48
DSC-BAMN4NG |Scmw(3/lﬁ'n= 28) 17 {D-100 DSC-CADDOION [Serew{ 15/647n = 28) 13 [D-38 DSP-AANO3N IPmscr Regulation Spring{ 19 |E-G
DSC-BAGUITOD [Serew(3/167n = 32) 21 [E-58 DSC-CAUBU200{Set Screw 5 |A-14-5 DSP-AA0I04iK0 [Spring % (P34
DSC-BA()O(ITUOISH(:W(J/I 6n=142) 25 |F-43 DSC-CA000400|Screw(11/647n=40) 29 |I-1-16 DSP-AAM0500 ISpring 26 [C-8
DSC-BAVGOOTO0 IScmw(.’!/lG’n=32) 27 [H-13 DSC-CA0004001Screw(11/64 n = 40) 24 {1-5 DSP-AAGIOKK |So|z'noid Tension Spring | 27 |H-16
DSC'IL\OODDOOlScrcw(!)/fA.n= 40) 7|A-45 DSC-CAONOSD0 [Screw{1/4"n =4t 9 |B-14 DSP-ABOO3S00 ISprinx 17 [D-110
DSC-BA000900IScrcw(Q/an=-10) 7OlA-47 DSC-CAOND500|Screw(1/47n = 40) 4 |B-lb DSP-ACODIT00 ISpring 25 [F-53
DSC-BA0ONIGD |Sﬂcw(0/('rl'n= 40) 7oA DSC-CANNGS00{Screw(1/4"n=40) 9 {B-2% DSP-AC002300 ISprinz Joint 29 |1-3
DSC-BANOI108Serew(3/16™n = 32) 17 [b-16 | [DSC-CA000500Screw(1/47n=40) u fe-u DSP-ACO05600 [Spring 3 136
DSC-B 002700 ISrmw( 15/64"n=28) 33 [1-38 DSC-CA0DDSND |Screw(1/4™n = 40) 17 |D-82 DSP-ACO05800 lSpring 19 |E-27
DSC-BAN02800 |Scmw( 15/64"n =28) 33 {d-40 DSC-CADNOSD0 [Serew(15/64™n =28) 9 (B-1t DSP-AC006400 |Spring 23 |F-27
DSC-BBOOHOOISrrcw(II/64"n=40) 23 |F-9 DSC-CA0008008|Screw(15/64 n=28) @ |B-12 D3P-AC006300 ISpring 25 {F-46
DSC'BBOGZOOQ‘SCI’EW(Q/M.D=~|O‘ 23 |F-2 DSC-CA000806)Screw(15/647n =28} 3 |B-31 DSP-BA000900 {Spring 5 [A-17+4
DSC-BCOOOIOOIS:N‘W( 11/64"n = 40) 7 |A-36 DSC-CADDOBOO [Screw(15/64™n = 28) 11 (C-12 DSP-BA001000 |Tension Spring 5 JA-14-8A
DSC-BC000100 IScre\\' for Needle Plate | 7 |A-53 D SC-CA000800|Screw(15/647n = 28) n |c-17 DSP-BA002300 [Tension Spring 5 [A-14-8B
DSC-BF000100 IScrew(l/B'n=44) 9 {B-11 DSC-CA000800 |Screw(15/64"n = 28) 11 [C-19 DSP-BB000200 |Check Spring 5 JA-14-3
DSC-BF000100 ISN'PW( 1/8"n=44) 25 {F-51 DSC-CAOOMOO[SU?W(l5/6-l"n='_'H) 17 {D-47 DT'C-AH000100iCable Holder 7 OA-48
DSC-BF000400 IScrew(]S/N'n=2B) 13 |D-15 DSC-CADD0800 |Screw(15/64™n = 28) 23 |F-25 DTC-AH001200|Cable Clip(A) 21 |B-57
DSC-BF000600 IScrew(.’i/lG'n=28) 29 |1-2 DSC-CA001100{Screw(1/47n=40) 9 {B-26 DTC-AK000.00{Magnet 3 {J-24
DSC-BF000700 |Screw( 15/64"n = 28) 23 |F-19 DSC-CA001100|Screw(1/4"n=40) 13 |D-30 DTL-CC000100 {Box Spanner B |9-45
DSC-BF000800 lScrew(lﬁlf»I'n=40) 9 |B-21 DSC-CA001500|Screw(15/64"n = 28) 25 |F-56 D WS-AAG00500|Warher 21 [E-31
DSC-BF001000 lScrcw(ll/G-I'n=40) 17 |D-84 DSC-CAVDIT00|Serew(15/647n=28) 9 |B-37 D WS-AA000500 | Washer 21 |E-60
DSC-BF001200 IScm\'( 11/64"n = 40) 19 |E-15 DSC-CAN01900[Screw(1/47n = 40) 1 |c-21 DWS-AADDOGU|Wearher 2% (F-38
DSC-BFo01200 IScreW(lI/M'n=4()) 3 |J-25-6 DSC-CAV01900|Screw(1/4"n = 40) i |C-23 D WS-AADGU6V0{Washer 25 (F-45
DSC-BFo01800 lScrew(l/H'n=Nl 13 |[D-19 DSC-CAD03660 | Serew (15/647n = 28) N {-33 DWS-AAU0I500|Washer 13 {D-14
DSC-BF001800 ]Screw( 1/8"n=44) 27 |H-3 DSC-CRUVH300|Screw(11/64"n = 40) 7 |A-18 DWS-AAG02708|Thrust Washer 9 |[B-32
DSC-BFo01900 IScre‘v(il/lG'l‘I:ZB) 17 {D-94 D SC-CROO0300|Screw( 11/647n = 40) 1 |C-16 D WS-AA003800|Felt Washer 19 |E-20
DSC-BF00260) lScrew( 3/16'n=132) 13 |D-9 DSC-CBOMZ0N|Screw( 1 1/64™n = 40) 19 |E-23 D WS-AAO(3K00 [Washer 19 |E-21
DSC-BFG03104 lSctew(ll/M'n =40} 5 [A-10 DSC-C Bl)(l(}:’»{kﬂlSﬂew( 15/64"n = 28) 23 |F-22 D WS-AAGUA100{W nsher 23 (-1
DSC-BFo03100 IScrow(ll/M'n=40) 1n [C-30 DSC-CBOOOT0D [Serew( M5) 21 {E-33 DWS-AA0I6700 |Flat Washer 21 |F-55
DSC-BF003100 lScrew( 11/64"n=40) 17 |D-101 DSC-CCON0100{Screw(5/16™n = 18) 3 |J-34-7 DWS-CAB00100 |Spring Washer 11 [C-29
DSC-BF003100 |Screw(l|/64'n=40) 27 |HS DSC-FAO18808|Hinge Screw 21 |E-44 D WS-CB000200 |Corrugated Washer 17 |D-104
DSC-BF003600 IScrew( 1/64"n=40) 13 |D-3 DSC-FAR19000( Pivot Screw & |F-47 EA-000023-00 |Kdge Sensor 37 |K-63
DSC'BFU(BGOO]SCNW(Il/ﬁ«l'n=40) 13 {D-33 DSC-FA019100|Hinge Screw 27 [H-12 EE-001523-00 {$-5 P/U B/D Ass'y 3 |K-1
DSC-BF(I()FIGOUIScrew(ll/M"n=4()) 13 [D-3 DSC~FA019300|Pivol Screw 23 {F-17 GP-019000-00 [Feed Dog{AL-Type) 13 |D-18
DSC-BFUO.‘IGUUISCMW( 11/64"n=40) 27 |H-2 DSC-FA019400|Pivot Screw 25 |F-15 GP-024742-00 |Front cover 3 [K-1-1
DSC-BF003600 lScrew( 11/64"n=40) A -0 DSC-FFO02300 {Hinge Screw 2t [E-37 GP-024744-00 |Rear cover 35 |K-1-6
DSC-BP(il)S?OﬂIScnw(Q/Z!Z'n =28) 9 |B-27 DSC-FH000500 |Hinge Screw 21 |R-40 GP-024747-00 |Membrane Switch 35 |K-1-2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




INDEX

Parts No. Namo of Parts  |Page|Rof.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page| Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
GI-04H566-00 [Mark 7 1A%
GI'=051355-00 [Gnde Fa Fryma (et BalRN B | 35 | K-2
GU=052071~00 [y it T H =<Ttaatt| 31 [J-6
I'BR=-BAOOI200 |Needle Bearing 23 |F-13
PEE=-AMGOLU0|Oil Seal 9 IB-19
PER-BACO046010-Ring 9 1B-4
PPK=-BAOOOSO8 |O-Ring 21 [E-41
I'I'K-BAONGT700 |Pocking 17 1D-103
PPR=BAKKIZOD [0-Ring 17 |D-86
PPK-BAO00YOG|O-ring 17 |D-841
PPR-BAOMOIOO|O-Ring K | Ah
PPN=-ADO0H0MSettIng Pin 7 [A-%
PEN-AF000500 [Stopper Pin{2x 8) 2% 1G-2
PPN=-AF040500 [Pin 2 [1-1-10
PPN-AF0C1000 |Spring Pin 17 |D-95-5
PPN=-AFO03000 [Stopper Pin 23 |F-29
PSC-ACO02600 [Screw(MB X 1.25) 7 (Al
PSC-BAO00OIN [Screw{ M3 X 0.5) 27 1H-20
PSC-DDO0010G |Screw A (J-2ae
PSN-AAOOO500 [Nut{ ME X 1.25) 7 |A-0
PSN-AAOVI700 [Nut{B) 21 |E-49
PSN-AAVOIN0 [Nut 17 [D-I11
PSR-AADOOION [Stopper C-Ring 24 |F-10
PSR-ACO00100 [E-Ring{ @91 B -3
PSR-ACQO0200 |E-Ring 19 |E-29
PSR-ACO00200 [E-Ring 21 [E-38
PSR-AC000204 [E-Ring 21 |E-42
PSR-ACH00300 |Stop Ring 25 {F-32
PSR-ACD00300 {Stop Ring A |G-
PSR-AC00400 |E-Ring "6 G-t
PSR-A (000400 |E-Ring 27 [H-10
PSR-ACN00500 JE-Ring( @6) 25 |F-bd
PSR-AC000500 |E-Ring 19 {B-D
PTC-AGO00100 [Nylon Clip %5 |F 57
PTC-AGH0I00|Nyion Clip 29 {1-13
PTC-AG000I00 [Nylon Clip 33 [9-50
PTC-AH000100|Cable Holder(5N) 7 oIA-44
PTC-AH000300{Cable llnlder(GN) 7 [A-46
PTL-AB000100 |Wrench{Zmm) 3 |46
PTL-AB000200 {Wrench{5mm) 33 [4-49
PT1L.-AK000300 [Wrench{25mm) 3 |J-47
P'TL-4B000500 {Wrench(3mm) 13 |48
PTL-BA000100 [Driver{Large) 31 |99
PTL-BA000200 |Driver(Middle. Small) | 31 [J-10
PWS-AA000500 |Flat Washer 27 |H-18
PWS-AA003500 [Washer 19 [E-25
PWS-CABUI00 Spring Washer 27 |H-1%
PWS-CA000200 | Washer 29 (112
PWS-CA00U400|Spring Washer 7 (A-39
SC-001912-00 {Hinge Szew Fer Keee Leer Flale | 21 {E-#4
5C-0204-1230[Screw(9/64"n =40) 3t oo
SC-A104-4517 |Serew {11/64-40-5) 27 |H-7
ST-000Z87-00 [Shaft For Pedal Control Lever | 37 [K-42
WS-000630-00 {Rubber Washer 17 |D-113

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC






